224.W FORM PTO-1618A Expires 06/30/99

OMB 0651-0027

04-04-2000



101305949

**RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET** TRADEMARKS ONLY

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office **TRADEMARK** 

TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:	TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).		
Submission Type	Conveyance Type		
New	Assignment License		
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID #	Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment  Effective Date		
Correction of PTO Error	X Merger Month Day Year		
Reel # Frame # Corrective Document	Change of Name		
Reel # Frame #	Other		
Conveying Party	Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached  Execution Date Month Day Year		
Name Datek Online Brokerage Services Corp.			
Formerly			
Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership X Corporation Association			
Other			
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization New_York			
Receiving Party  Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached			
Name Datek Online Brokerage Services LLC			
DBA/AKA/TA			
Composed of			
Address (line 1) 399 Thornall Street			
Address (line 2)			
Address (line 3) Edison,	NJ 08837		
Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is			
x Corporation Association Association assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic			
Other	representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)		
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organizat			
03/2000 JSHABAZZ 00000093 75445840 FOR OFFICE USE ONLY			
FC:481			

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 20231

TRADEMARK

REEL: 002043 FRAME: 0123

EODA (	DTO 1/10D	
FUKM	PTO-1618B	
Expires 06/30/99		
Expires ob/	30/99	
0140 0054	0007	

# Page 2

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office

OMB 0651-0027		TRADEMARK		
	epresentative Name and Address	Enter for the first Receiving Party only.		
Name [				
Address (line 1)				
Address (line 2)				
Address (line 3)				
Address (line 4)				
Correspondent Name and Address Area Code and Telephone Number (212) 818-9200				
Name	Mark Lerner			
Address (line 1)				
Address (line i)	Satterlee Stephens Burke & Burke LLP			
Address (line 2)	230 Park Avenue			
Address (line 3)	ne 3) New York, NY 10169			
Address (line 4)				
Pages Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document including any attachments. # 3				
Tradomark A		n Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached		
Trademark Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s)  Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).				
Trad	demark Application Number(s)	Registration Number(s)		
75-44584		2,292,182 2,292,183		
Ni web ov of F	December 1			
Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. # 3				
Fee Amount	t Fee Amount for Properties Li	sted (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 90.00		
Method of Deposit A		eposit Account		
(Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.)  Deposit Account Number: # 19-0145				
	·	"		
Statement a		harge additional fees: Yes X No No		
Statement and Signature  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any				
attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.				
Mark L	Gerner Alla h	1 2/2 2/20		
		ignature Date Signed		

TRADEMARK REEL: 002043 FRAME: 0124

### AGREEMENT OF MERGER

AGREEMENT OF MERGER (the "Agreement"), dated as of July 16, 1999, by and between DATEK ONLINE BROKERAGE SERVICES CORP., a New York corporation, (the "Corporation") and DATEK ONLINE BROKERAGE SERVICES LLC, a New York limited liability company (the "LLC")

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors of the Corporation and the Managing Member of the LLC have determined that it is in the best interests of their respective companies and their respective members and shareholders to consummate the transaction contemplated for herein; and

WHEREAS, the LLC desires to acquire the Corporation in a merger (the "Merger"), pursuant to which the Corporation will be merged with and into the LLC in accordance with the provisions of the Limited Liability Company Law of the State of New York (the "LLCL") and upon the terms and conditions set forth herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual premises contained herein, the parties hereto hereby agree as follows:

## 1. The Merger.

- 1.1 <u>Constituent Entities: Surviving Company.</u> The names of the constituent entities are "Datek Online Brokerage Services Corp." and "Datek Online Brokerage Services LLC" (collectively, the "Constituent Entities"). The Corporation will be merged with and into the LLC and the LLC, following the Merger, is hereinafter sometimes referred to as the "Surviving Company."
- 1.2 Equity Interests of the Constituent Entities. Datek Online Holdings Corp. owns (i) 100% of the outstanding shares of the capital stock of the Corporation and (ii) 100% of the membership interests of the LLC.
- 1.3 Effective Time. The Merger shall be effective (the "Effective Time") upon the filing of the Certificate of Merger (the "Certificate") by the Department of State of the State of New York (the "Department of State"). A copy of the Certificate is appended hereto as Exhibit A and is expressly made part of this Agreement.
- with and into the LLC in accordance with the provisions of this Agreement and Section 1001 of the LLCL, and the separate corporate existence of the Corporation (except as may be continued by operation of law) shall cease. The Surviving Company shall possess all the rights, privileges, immunities, powers and franchises of the Constituent Entities; all assets and property, real, personal and mixed, and all debts due on whatever account, and all choses in action and all and every other obligation or interest, of or belonging to or due each of the Constituent Entities shall be taken and deemed to be transferred to and vested in the Surviving Company without further act or deed; and the Surviving Company shall thenceforth be responsible and liable for all the liabilities and obligations of each of the Constituent Entities which may be enforced against it to the same extent as if such liabilities and obligations had been incurred or contracted by it.

11039698,01

REEL: 002043 FRAME: 0125

### 1.5 Governing Documents: Certificate.

- 1.5.1 Governing Documents. The Articles of Organization of the LLC shall be the Articles of Organization of the Surviving Company.
- 1.5.2 <u>Filing of Certificate</u>. Concurrently with the closing of the Merger, the parties hereto shall cause the Certificate to be filed with the Secretary of State of New York. Pursuant to Section 10003 of the LLCL, upon such filing the Mcrger shall be effected.
- 2. <u>Conversion of Securities</u>. At the Effective Time, by virtue of the Merger and without any action on the part of the Constituent Entities or any member or shareholder thereof, each share of the common stock, no par value, of the Corporation shall be cancelled and retired without payment of any consideration therefor and the membership interests of the LLC shall remain unchanged in the hands of the holder thereof as the outstanding equity interests of the Surviving Company.

### Miscellaneous.

- 3.1 <u>Termination and Abandonment</u>. This Agreement and the Merger may be terminated and abandoned by mutual agreement between the Board of Directors and the Manager of the parties hereto at any time prior to the Effective Time.
- 3.2 <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original and all of which taken together shall constitute a single agreement.
- 3.3 <u>Headings</u>. The headings appearing in this Agreement are inserted only as a matter of convenience and for reference and in no way define, limit or describe the scope and intent of this Agreement or any of the provisions hercof.
- 3.4 Governing Law. This Agreement shall be governed by, and construed and enforced in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York without reference to its principles of conflict laws.
- 3.5 Entire Understanding: Amendment. Waiver, etc. This Agreement constitutes the entire understanding between the parties hereto with respect to the subject matter hereof and no amendment, waiver or modification of the terms or provisions hereof shall be valid unless in writing signed by the party to be charged and only to the extent therein set forth.

(Signature Page Follows)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the parties hereto has executed this Agreement as of the day and year first above written.

DATEK ONLINE BROKERAGE SERVICES CORP.

3у; \_\_\_

Robinson Markel, Sccretary

DATEK ONLINE BROKERAGE SERVICES LLC

By: Datek Online Holdings Corp., Managing Member

By:

Robinson Markel, Secretar

REEL: 002043 FRAME: 0127